of acquired workforce, which is no longer defined as an acquired intangible asset under SFAS 141, as goodwill.

The provisions of SFAS 142 also require the completion of a transitional impairment test within six months of adopting the accounting standard,
and any impairments identified must be treated as a cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle. During the quarter ended June 30,
2002, we completed the transitional impairment test, which did not result in an impairment of recorded goodwill.

Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives consist of the following (in thousands):

June 30,
2002

December 31,
2001

Goodwill $ 29,599 $ 29,599
Workforce (reclassified as goodwill) 4,086 �

Subtotal 33,685 29,599
Accumulated amortization (12,562) (10,812)

Goodwill, net $ 21,123 $ 18,787

9

Edgar Filing: ACTUATE CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

A reconciliation of previously reported net income (loss) and net income (loss) per share to the amounts adjusted for the exclusion of goodwill
and acquired workforce amortization, net of income tax effect, is summarized below (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended
June, 30

Six Months Ended
June, 30

2002 2001 2002 2001

Net income (loss) as reported $ (21) $ (1,093) $ (270) $ 570
Add back: Goodwill amortization �  933 �  1,755
Add back: Workforce amortization �  136 �  261

Adjusted net income (loss) $ (21) $ (24) $ (270) $ 2,586

Basic net income (loss) per share:
Net income (loss) per share as reported $ 0.00 $ (0.02) $ 0.00 $ 0.01
Add back: Goodwill amortization �  0.02 �  0.03
Add back: Workforce amortization �  0.00 �  0.00

Adjusted net income (loss) per share $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.04

Diluted net income (loss) per share:
Net income (loss) per share as reported $ 0.00 $ (0.02) $ 0.00 $ 0.01
Add back: Goodwill amortization �  0.02 �  0.03
Add back: Workforce amortization �  0.00 �  0.00

Adjusted net income (loss) per share $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.04

Other intangible assets consist of the following (in thousands):

As of June 30, 2002 As of December 31, 2001

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Balance

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Balance

Customer lists $ 10,600 $ (7,068) $ 3,532 $ 10,600 $ (5,742) $ 4,858
Workforce (reclassified as goodwill) �  �  �  4,086 (1,750) 2,336
Purchased technologies 3,610 (988) 2,622 3,610 (537) 3,073
Non-compete agreements 1,030 (321) 709 1,030 (192) 838
Trademark 700 (191) 509 700 (104) 596

$ 15,940 $ (8,568) $ 7,372 $ 20,026 $ (8,325) $ 11,701

Amortization expense of other intangible assets was $2.0 million and $1.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2002 and 2001,
respectively. The estimated amortization expense for the years ending December 31, is summarized as follows (in thousands):

Amortization
Amount

Fiscal Year
2002 $ 3,985

Edgar Filing: ACTUATE CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

2003 2,838
2004 1,806
2005 736

$ 9,365

10

Edgar Filing: ACTUATE CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

3.   Income Taxes

The interim quarterly tax (provision) or benefit was computed using the expected annual effective tax rate multiplied by the quarterly operating